do so, in the case of either exception viewed separately, to any extent sufficient to outweigh the public interest in disclosure, does the Directive require a further exercise involving the cumulation of the separate interests served by the two exceptions and their weighing together against the public interest in disclosure?

 (¹) Directive 2003/4/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2003 on public access to environmental information and repealing Council Directive 90/313/EEC OJ L 41, p. 26

Appeal brought on 9 February 2010 by European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) against the order of the Court of First Instance (Sixth Chamber) delivered on 19 November 2009 in Case T-94/07: European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) v Commission of the European Communities

(Case C-74/10 P)

(2010/C 113/32)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) (represented by: J. Kuhbier, Rechtsanwalt)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- declare the order of the Court of First Instance of 19 November 2009 in Case T-94/07, EREF v Commission of the European Communities, null and void;
- refer the case back for judgment to the Sixth Chamber of the General Court;
- order the European Commission to pay the procedural costs of the appeal procedure.

Pleas in law and main arguments

The Appellant asks the Court to declare the Order of the CFI of 19 November 2009 in case T-94/07 null and void and to refer it back to the General Court for reconsideration.

The Appellant contests the CFI's conclusion that its lawyer, Dr Fouquet, could not represent it before the CFI and that its application was therefore inadmissible.

The CFI considers that because Dr Fouquet was nominated as a director of EREF on 29 June 2004 she could no longer be considered an independent third party. The Appellant submits that Dr Fouquet had not been formally nominated as a director of EREF — under Belgian law such a nomination would have required official registration with the competent Belgian authorities. The director status of Dr Fouquet at EREF was titular only and not, or only to a very limited extent, linked to the power of representation.

The Appellant also submits that even if it is assumed that the position of Dr Fouquet as director was of a formal nature the CFI incorrectly applied the criteria for assessing the status of a lawyer as an independent third party. It is submitted that the CFI misunderstood both the legal situation of EREF's representative before the Court and the real distribution of tasks and obligations between Dr Fouquet and EREF. Pursuant to German law the position of Dr Fouquet as director of EREF would allow her to represent the Appellant before the Court.

Appeal brought on 9 February 2010 by European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) against the order of the Court of First Instance (Sixth Chamber) delivered on 19 November 2009 in Case T-40/08: European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) v Commission of the European Communities

(Case C-75/10 P)

(2010/C 113/33)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: European Renewable Energies Federation ASBL (EREF) (represented by: J. Kuhbier, Rechtsanwalt)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission

C 113/22

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- declare the order of the Court of First Instance of 19 November 2009 in Case T-40/08, EREF v Commission of the European Communities, null and void;
- refer the case back for judgment to the Sixth Chamber of the General Court;
- order the European Commission to pay the procedural costs of the appeal procedure.

Pleas in law and main arguments

The Appellant asks the Court to declare the Order of the CFI of 19 November 2009 in case T-40/08 null and void and to refer it back to the General Court for reconsideration.

The Appellant contests the CFI's conclusion that it's lawyer, Dr Fouquet, could not represent it before the CFI and that its application was therefore inadmissible.

The CFI considers that because Dr Fouquet was nominated as a director of EREF on 29 June 2004 she could no longer be considered an independent third party. The Appellant submits that Dr Fouquet had not been formally nominated as a director of EREF — under Belgian law such a nomination would have required official registration with the competent Belgian authorities. The director status of Dr Fouquet at EREF was titular only and not, or only to a very limited extent, linked to the power of representation.

The Appellant also submits that even if it is assumed that the position of Dr Fouquet as director was of a formal nature the CFI incorrectly applied the criteria for assessing the status of a lawyer as an independent third party. It is submitted that the CFI misunderstood both the legal situation of EREF's representative before the Court and the real distribution of tasks and obligations between Dr Fouquet as director of EREF would allow her to represent the Appellant before the Court.

Reference for a preliminary ruling from the Cour d'Appel, Rouen (France) lodged on 8 February 2010 — Marc Berel, in his capacity as the authorised agent of the company Port Angot Développement, Mr Hess, in his capacity as receiver of the company Port Angot Développement, the company Rijn Schelde Mondia France, Receveur Principal des Douanes, Port of Rouen, Administration des Douanes, Port of Le Havre, the company Port Angot Développement, successor in title of the company Manutention de Produits Chimiques et Miniers (Maprochim), Asia Pulp & Paper France v Administration des Douanes, Le Havre, Administration des Douanes, Le Havre, Administration des Douanes, Le Havre

(Case C-78/10)

(2010/C 113/34)

Language of the case: French

Referring court

Cour d'Appel, Rouen

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicants: Marc Berel, in his capacity as the authorised agent of the company Port Angot Développement, Mr Hess, in his capacity as receiver of the company Port Angot Développement, the company Rijn Schelde Mondia France, Receveur Principal des Douanes, Port of Rouen, Administration des douanes — Havre Port, Société Port Angot Développement, successor in title of the company Manutention de Produits Chimiques et Miniers (Maprochim), Asia Pulp & Paper France

Defendants: Administration des Douanes, Rouen, Receveur Principal des Douanes, Le Havre, Administration des Douanes, Le Havre

Question referred

Do Articles 213, 233 and 239 of the Community Customs Code (¹) prevent a joint and several co-debtor of a customs debt who is not the beneficiary of a decision to remit that debt from enforcing, against the administration responsible for collection, the decision to remit based on Article 239 of the Community Customs Code which that administration notified to another joint and several co-debtor, in order to be excused payment of the customs debt?

^{(&}lt;sup>1</sup>) Council Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92 of 12 October 1992 establishing the Community Customs Code (OJ 1992 L 302, p. 1).